

No. 23-456

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Zhonette M. Brown
Kaitlyn D. Schiraldi
Mark S. Chenoweth
Counsel of Record
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
Phone: (202) 869-5210
mark.chenoweth@ncla.legal
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
New Civil Liberties Alliance

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	4
I. THE “NONDELEGATION” DOCTRINE ENABLES CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS	4
A. Legislative Power Must Be Exclusive to Congress.....	4
1. The Principle of Consent	4
2. “Shall Be Vested” Mandates That All Legislative Powers Be in Congress.....	5
B. The Nondelegation Doctrine Wrongly Enables Divesting Legislative Power to the Executive	6
1. How It Started: The Nondelegation Doctrine Developed to Enforce Constitutional Boundaries	6
2. How It’s Going: The Nondelegation Doctrine Now Endorses Divesting Legislative Power	10
C. Falsity, Fiction, and Other Faults Riddle the Nondelegation Doctrine	13
1. “Delegation” Falsely Implies an Easily Revocable Transfer.....	14

2. The Nondelegation Doctrine Rests on Fictions.....	14
3. Today’s Nondelegation Doctrine Interferes with Article III.....	16
II. THE DIVESTING OF LEGISLATIVE POWERS IN U.S.C. § 254 IS PARTICULARLY OFFENSIVE TO THE CONSTITUTION	47 19
A. Section 254 Permits FCC to Set Its Own Objectives and Policies	19
B. FCC’s Universal Service Fund Evades Legislative Taxing and Spending Powers...	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	7, 9, 10, 18
<i>All. for Fair Bd. Recruitment v. SEC</i> , No. 21-60626, 2023 WL 6862856 (5th Cir. Oct. 18, 2023).....	12
<i>Am. Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946)	10, 11
<i>Bhatti v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 15 F.4th 848 (8th Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>CFPB v. All Am. Check Cashing, Inc.</i> , 33 F.4th 218 (5th Cir. 2022).....	22, 23
<i>CFPB v. Law Offs. of Crystal Moroney, P.C.</i> , 63 F.4th 174 (2d Cir. 2023)	12
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937)	23
<i>Cnty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd. v. CFPB</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022).....	22
<i>Consumers’ Res. v. FCC</i> , 67 F.4th 773 (6th Cir. 2023).....	13
<i>Currin v. Wallace</i> , 306 U.S. 1 (1939)	9
<i>Fed. Radio Comm’n v. Nelson Bros. Bond & Mortg. Co.</i> , 289 U.S. 266 (1933)	8
<i>Granados v. Garland</i> , 17 F.4th 475 (4th Cir. 2021).....	12

<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	15
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	7
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)	6
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	21
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	11, 12, 13
<i>N.Y. Cent. Sec. Corp. v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 12 (1932)	11
<i>Nat'l Cable Television Ass'n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974)	21
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	20
<i>Off. of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	22, 23
<i>Opp Cotton Mills v.</i> <i>Adm'r of Wage and Hour Div.</i> , 312 U.S. 126 (1941)	7, 9, 17
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	7, 8, 9, 18
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 750 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2014)	12
<i>United States v. Diggins</i> , 36 F.4th 302 (1st Cir. 2022)	12

<i>United States v. Grimaud</i> , 220 U.S. 506 (1911)	15
<i>United States v. Parks</i> , 698 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>United States v. Rickett</i> , 535 F. App'x 668 (10th Cir. 2013)	11, 12
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1 (1825)	7
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	11, 12
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	7, 11, 16, 17, 19

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 1.....	5, 6
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 7	14
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9.....	21
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1	5
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 1	5

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 254	2, 3, 19
-----------------------	----------

Other Authorities

5 ANNALS OF CONG. (1796)	23
--------------------------------	----

David Schoenbrod, <i>Consent of the Governed: A Constitutional Norm that the Court Should Substantially Enforce,</i> 43 HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL'Y 213 (2020)	15
Gary Lawson, <i>Delegation and Original Meaning,</i> 88 VA. L. REV. 327 (2002)	11
Kate Stith, <i>Congress' Power of the Purse,</i> 97 YALE L.J. 1343 (1988).....	22
Louis Fisher, <i>Congressional Abdication: War and Spending Powers,</i> 43 ST. LOUIS U. L.J. 931 (1999).....	21
Mark Chenoweth & Richard Samp, “Reinvigorating Nondelegation with Core Legislative Power,” in <i>The Administrative State Before the Supreme Court: Perspectives on the Nondelegation Doctrine</i> (Peter J. Wallison & John Yoo eds., 2022)	16, 18, 21
Philip Hamburger, <i>Nondelegation Blues,</i> 91 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1083 (2023)	2, 4, 6, 13
<i>Resolutions of the Boston Town Meeting</i> (Sept. 13, 1768), in <i>A Report of the Record Commissioners of the City of Boston, Containing the Boston Town Records, 1758 to 1769,</i> (Boston: Rockwell & Churchill, 1886).....	5

THE FEDERALIST NO. 58,
 (James Madison) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961)..... 20

THE FEDERALIST NO. 78,
 (A. Hamilton) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961)..... 18
